OP \$40.00 1056866

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM728927

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Lawrence Hardware 1 Inc. | | 05/17/2022 | Corporation: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Gallery Specialty Hardware Ltd. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 676 Petrolia Road | |
| City: | Downsview, Ontario | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | M3J 2V2 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1056866 | LAWRENCE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4163611398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1-519-783-3212

Email: tsinnott@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Sinnott, Bereskin & Parr LLP

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West, 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5H 3Y2

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: James L. Young, Westman, Champlin & Koeh

Address Line 1: 121 South Eighth Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Timothy J. Sinnott |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /TJS/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/19/2022 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed assignment 2022-05-17#page1.tif

source=Executed assignment 2022-05-17#page2.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lawrence Hardware 1 Inc. a corporation incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware, whose address is 676 Petrolia Road, Downsview, Ontario, Canada, M3J 2V2, (hereinafter the "Assignor") is the registered owner of the trademarks identified in the Schedule attached hereto, including the rights to the trademark registrations listed therein;

AND WHEREAS, **Gallery Specialty Hardware Ltd.** a corporation incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario, whose address is 676 Petrolia Road, Downsview, ON, Canada, M3J 2V2, (hereinafter the "Assignee") has acquired all of the rights to the said trademarks, including the rights to the said registrations;

NOW THEREFORE, this instrument witnesseth that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said registrations, and the goodwill associated therewith, and all rights of action and damages for past infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee as fully as same would have been enjoyed by the said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Lawrence Hardware 1 Inc.

Assignor:

Witness

7449254

Executed at Toronto, Ontario, this 17 day of May, 2022.

| Name: Ryen Turk | By: Name: Dan Cook Title: President |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| Assignee: | |
| Executed at Toronto, Ontario, this 17 da | ay of May, 2022. |
| Witness | Gallery Specialty Hardware Ltd. |
| M. Z | By: W.W. |
| Narne: Ryen Turk | Name: David Turk Title: President |
| Ref No. 8515-TM141695CA00 | |

SCHEDULE

| COUNTRY | TRADEMARK | CLASS NO. | REGISTRATION NO. | BP REFERENCE |
|---------------|---|--------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Canada | LAWRENCE | 6 | TMA223155 | TM18977CA00 |
| United States | LAWRENCE | 6 | 1056866 | TM18977US00 |
| China | LAWRENCE | 6 | 782397 | TM18977CN00 |
| China | LAWRENCE | 6 | 44321808 | TM18977CN02 |
| China | GALLERY- LAWRENCE (Chinese Characters) | 6 | 12930321 | TM91183CN00 |
| China | GALLERY- LAWRENCE (Chinese Characters) | 9 | 14020109 | TM91183CN01 |
| China | LAWRENCE (Chinese Characters) | 6 | 12930322 | TM91181CN00 |

7449254

RECORDED: 05/19/2022